under IAS 17. No adjustments in the values of assets or liabilities for these
have been made in the opening balance. However, the assets in question
have been reclassified from other tangible fixed assets to right-of-use
assets, while the liabilities have been reclassified from interest-bearing
 liabilities to lease liabilities.

On January 1, 2019, Swedavia recognised additional lease liabilities of
SEK 1,114 M, right-of-use assets of SEK 1,095 M and deferred tax assets
of SEK 9 M in the Group while prepaid lease expenses were reduced SEK
23 M, for a net reduction in equity of SEK 34 M on January 1, 2019. In the
Annual Report 2018, Swedavia recognised operating lease obligations of
SEK 1,318 M. The difference between the present value of these lease
 obligations and the additional lease liability recognised on January 1, 2019,
is immaterial.

The income statement for 2019 is shown below using current and
 previous accounting principles.

 SWEDAVIA I  ANNUAL AND SUSTAINABILITY REPORT 2019   93

NOTES

Group

Consolidated income statement, 2019 IFRS 16 IAS 17
Differ-

ence

Net revenue 6,235 6,235 0

Other operating income 68 68 0

Capitalised work for own account 189 189 0

External expenses –2,399 –2,505 106

Staff expenses –2,052 –2,052 0

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses
on fixed assets and non-current intangible assets –1,309 –1,219 –90

Other operating expenses –23 –23 0

Operating profit 709 693 16

Profit from financial items

Profit from holdings in associated companies and
joint ventures 147 147 0

Interest income and similar items 6 6 0

Interest expenses and similar items –127 –91 –36

Profit after financial items 736 755 –19

Tax –153 –157 4

Profit for the year 583 598 –15

As a result of the transition to IFRS 16, the portion of the lease charges
repaid is now recognised as a payment in financing activities instead of
being included in operating activities. This means that the cash flow from
operating activities for the full year 2019 is SEK 90 M higher while cash flow
from financing activities is now SEK 90 M lower, compared to if previous
accounting principles had been used for the period.

Apart from the new standard for leases, IFRS 16, only a few other amend-
ments or interpretations from IASB entered into force in 2019:
• Amendment to IFRS 9 “Financial instruments” concerning the right of